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Urgent Need to Address the Sanitation Crisis Worldwide 
 
The Sustainable Sanitation Alliance (SuSanA) welcomes the launch of the International Year 
of Sanitation 2008 through the UN 
 
 
The urgency for worldwide action in the sanitation sector is obvious. More than 2.6 billion 
people around the world still lack access to basic sanitation and are therefore forced to 
practice open defecation or to use mediaeval types of public toilets. These sanitation 
practises and poor hygiene cause some 2.2 million deaths annually - mostly children under 
the age of five. The impact on women and girls is especially acute, as sanitation is 
essential for women’s safety, dignity and ability to study and work, i.e. overall quality of life. 
The actual and opportunity costs of continued neglect of the sanitation sector in health, 
economic development, agricultural production, education, environmental degradation, 
livelihoods and poverty reduction terms are huge. 
 
Although sanitation is part of the UN Millennium Development Goals (MDG) - to halve the 
proportion of people without access to adequate sanitation by 2015 - the Joint Monitoring 
Programme of WHO/UNICEF and the UNDP Human Development Report 2006 have 
shown that the progress towards meeting the MDGs and the Sanitation Target is much too 
slow. The reasons for this are numerous. A major issue is the fact that the benefits and 
productive side of proper sanitation are generally not recognised by politicians and civil 
society alike. Therefore, sanitation rarely gets any political attention. Political will has also 
been sorely lacking in placing sanitation high on the international development agenda. 
Once the return on investments in sanitation becomes obvious – as recent studies have 
clearly shown - and when sanitation no longer is taboo we will see changes in political 
willpower. This is how we anticipate the International Year of Sanitation (IYS) will make a 
change. 
 
Mobilisation of necessary resources and political will at all levels – in developed and 
developing countries alike - requires a major paradigm shift, integrating sanitation and 
waste control in water resources management, re-assessing the sustainability of 



conventional approaches, moving from disposal-oriented to more reuse-oriented systems, 
and accelerating and expanding investment in new technologies that can be up-scaled in 
urban, peri-urban and rural settlements. Innovative solutions must be identified and 
implemented to achieve the Millennium Development Goals. Thus, speeding up action for 
infrastructure investments and operation and maintenance of sanitation, wastewater and 
olid waste management is called for.   

, 
specially those most affected by increasing water stress and extreme climate conditions. 

 it creates a platform for significant and 
ustained sanitation efforts also in future years.  

tainable Sanitation within the IYS

s
 
Motivated by the IYS 2008, a coalition of more than 50 prominent multi and bilateral 
organisations, NGOs, businesses, governmental and research institutions active in the field 
of sustainable sanitation formed the "Sustainable Sanitation Alliance" or SuSanA and drew 
up a "Joint Road Map for the Promotion of Sustainable Sanitation within the International 
Year of Sanitation 2008". The SuSanA network invites those who want to be active in the 
promotion of sustainable sanitation systems. SuSanA provides space for information and 
knowledge exchange, discussion and advocacy regarding the full range of sanitation and 
wastewater treatment and safe reuse options. SuSanA’s growing number of partners are 
united in calling for substantially enhanced attention to social, environmental, economic and 
cultural aspects with added urgency in regard to the needs of developing countries
e
 
SuSanA embraces the IYS 2008 as a breakthrough year in partnership with the United 
Nations and other stakeholders to ensure that
s
 
 
Source material:  
Joint Roadmap for the Promotion of Sus  2008 Version 1.1  

uSanA Vision Statement - Version 1.1S
 
 
Website: 
www.sustainable-sanitation-alliance.org
 
 
For further information, please contact:  

fo@sustainable-sanitation-alliance.orgin   
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Martin Regelsberger: m.regelsberger@aee.at

    

     

 
AEE INTEC 
Institute for Sustainable Technologies, Austria 

www.aee-intec.at
Barbara Regelsberger: b.regelsberger@aee.at

  http://
  

  

 

 
Albert-Ludwigs-Universit
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y Freiburg Axel Drescher: axel.drescher@sonne.uni-freiburg.de  

http://www.uni-freiburg.de 
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rg Londong: joerg.londong@bauing.uni-weimar.de
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Thomas Himmelsbach: thomas.himmels
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BGR 
Federal Institute for Geosciences 

bach@bgr.de
Mathias Polak: mathias.polak@bgr.de

http://www
  

 

     

 
BOKU 
University of Natural Resources & Applied Life Science 

.boku.ac.athttp://www  

ünter Langergräber: guenter.langergraber@boku.ac.at
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BORDA  
Bremen Overseas Resea

Stefan Reuter: reuter@borda.de
rch & Development Association

.borda-net.org
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Umesh Pakalapati: capnet_southasia@

 

  
 

 
Cap-Net 
Capacity Building Netw

spdindia.org
ork for IWRM 

.cap-net.org

  
ylor: paul.taylor@cap-net.org

http://www
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CEMPD 
Centre for Environmental Management and Participatory 
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Sharmistha Saha: npk1967@gmail.com
 

  

Development, In

 
Ina Jurga: inajurga@hotmail.com  

 

     

 
DED 
German Development Service  
http://www.ded.de/

Brigitta Meier: brigitta.meier@ded.de  

 
Roland Schertenleib:  Schertenleib@eawag.

 
Eawag/Sandec 
Swiss Federal Institut
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e for Aquatic Science & Technology
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christoph.luethi@eawag.ch

http://www.eaw
Cristoph Lüthi:   

 

  

 
EcoSan Club 
Austria 
http://www.ecosan.at  

ünter Langergräber: guenter.langergraber@boku.ac.at
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ecosanlac 
Ecological Sanitation for La

 

Jenny Aragundy: jennyaragundy@gmail.com

 
tin America & the Caribbean 

.ecosanlac.org/
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EKWMA 
East Kolkata Wetland Management Authority

Nitai Kundu: npk1967@yahoo.co.in
, India 

www.keip.in/east_kolkata_wetland.htm
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Dayanand Panse: shonaneng@vsnl.net  

 

      

 
ESF 
Ecosan Services Foundation, India ya Thakur: ecosanindia@gmail.com
http://www.ecosanservice.org  

Pradn   

   
ETC – Urban Agriculture 
Educational Training Consultants, Ne

Henk De Zeeuw: h.dezeeuw@etcnl.nl
 

 
therlands 

www.etc-urbanagriculture.org/
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GTO 
German Toilet Organiz
www.ge  

Thilo Panzerbieter: thilo.panzerbieter@germantoilet.org
 

  

 

    

 
gtz 
German Development Cooperation Agency 
http://www.gtz.de

 
Christine Werner: christine.werner@gtz.de
Arne Panesar: arne.panesar@gtz.de
Robert Gensch: robert.gensch@gtz.de  
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GWA 
Gender and Water Alliance 
http://www.genderandwater.org/

 
Shalabh Mittal: shalabhmittals@gmail.com  

 

 
 

 
GWP 
Global Water Partnership 
http://www.gwpforum.org

 
Beris Gwynne: beris.gwynne@gwpforum.org
 

 

 

 
IEES 
International Ecological Engineering Society 
http://www.iees.ch/

 
Johannes Heeb: johannes.heeb@seecon.ch
 

 

      

 
IRHA 
International Rainwater Harvesting Alliance 
http://www.irha-h2o.org

 
Monta Vessela: vessela@irha-h2o.org  

 

    

 
ITAS 
Institute for Technology Assessment & System Analysis 
http://www.itas.fzk.de

 
Helmut Lehn: lehn@itas.fzk.de  

 

 

 
IWA 
International Water Association 
http://www.iwahq.org

 
Darren Saywell: darren.saywell@iwahq.org.uk  

 

    

 
IWMI 
International Water Management Institute 
http://www.iwmi.cgiar.org 

 
Pay Drechsel: p.drechsel@cgiar.org
 

 

      

 
IWWA 
Indian Water Works Association 
http://www.iwwa.info 

 
Nayan Khambati: nayankhambati@rediffmail.com
Dayanand Panse: shonaneng@vsnl.net  

 

  

 
KfW 
German Development Bank 
http://www.kfw.de/

 
Anja Bentlage: anja.bentlage@kfw.de
Verena Pfeiffer: verena.pfeiffer@kfw.de  
 

 

       

 
Knoten Weimar 
Germany 
http://www.bionet.net 

 
Jörg Londong: joerg.londong@bauing.uni-weimar.de
 

 

      

 
PUVeP 
Peri Urban Vegetable Project, Philippines 
http://puvep.xu.edu.ph/

 
Robert Holmer: rholmer@xu.edu.ph
 

 
Plan International 
http://www.plan-international.org/

 
Phyllis Horea: phyllis.horea@plan-international.org
Prakash Kumar: prakash.kumar@plan-international.org
 

 

       
 

 
 

 
RUAF 
Resource Centre on Urban Agriculture & Food Security  
http://www.ruaf.org/

 
Rene van Veenhuizen: r.van.veenhuizen@etcnl.nl  
Henk De Zeuuw: h.dezeeuw@etcnl.nl  

 
 

 

seecon  
society economy ecology consulting, Switzerland 
http://www.seecon.ch

 
Johannes Heeb: johannes.heeb@seecon.ch
 

 
 

 

 
SEI 
Stockholm Environment Institute, Sweden 
http://www.sei.se

 
Gunilla Brattberg: gunilla.brattberg@sei.se  
Arno Rosemarin: arno.rosemarin@sei.se  

 

      

 
Sulabh  
Sulabh International - Social Service Organisation, India 
http://www.sulabhinternational.org

 
Anil Singh: aksinghacademy@airtelbroadband.in  
Y.D. Mathur: ydm2594@dataone.in  

 

  
 

 
TNU 
The Network University, Netherlands 
http://www.netuni.nl 

 
Vic Klabbers: vic@netuni.uva.nl  

   

 
TU Delft 
Technical University Delft, Netherlands 
http://www.tudelft.nl

 
Alexia Luising: a.a.e.luising@bk.tudelft.nl
Torsten Schütze: t.schuetze@tudelft.nl  
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TUHH 
Technical University Hamburg-Harburg, Germany 
http://www.tu-harburg.de

 
Christopher Buzie: christopher.buzie-fru@tuhh.de
Constanze Windberg: c.windberg@tuhh.de  

 

       

 
TTZ 
Technology Transfer Zentrum Bremerhaven; Germany 
http://www.ttz-bremerhaven.de

 
Leonellha Baretto: lbarreto@ttz-bremerhaven.de
Mirko Hänel: mhaenel@ttz-bremerhaven.de
 

 

      

 
UMB 
Norwegian University of Life Sciences 
http://www.umb.no 

 
Petter Jenssen: petter.jenssen@umb.no  

 

     

 
UN-HABITAT 
United Nations Human Settlement Programme 
http://www.unhabitat.org

 
Andre Dzikus: andre.dzikus@unhabitat.org
Roshan Shrestha: roshan.shrestha@undp.org  

 

 

 
University of Essex 
United Kingdom 
www.essex.ac.uk

 
Stuart Bunting: swbunt@essex.ac.uk  

 

   

 
Waste 
advisers on urban environment & development 
http://www.waste.nl

 
Gert De Bruijne: gdebruijne@waste.nl
Valentin Post: vpost@waste.nl  

 

      

 
WECF 
Women in Europe for a Common Future 
http://www.wecf.org

 
Sascha Gabizon: sascha.gabizon@wecf.org
Margriet Samwell: margriet.samwel@wecf.org  

 

       

 
WRC 
Water Research Commission, South Africa 
http://www.wrc.org.za  

 
Jay Bhagwan: jayb@wrc.org.za  

 

  

 
WSP 
Water and Sanitation Program, Worldbank 
http://www.wsp.org/

 
Francois Brikke: fbrikke@worldbank.org  

  
WTO 
World Toilet Organisation 
www.worldtoilet.org  

 
Jack Sim: jacksim@worldtoilet.org  

 

       

 
Xavier University  
Cagayan D’Oro, Philippines 
http://www.xu.edu.ph

 
Robert Holmer: rholmer@xu.edu.ph
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